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PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMMAN NIDHI YOJANA

4981. SMT. HIMADRI SINGH:

SHRI RAMESH AWASTHI:

DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY:

SMT. MALA RAJYA LAXMI SHAH:

SHRI GANESH SINGH:

DR. RAJESH MISHRA:

SHRI ALOK SHARMA:

SMT. SHOBHANABEN MAHENDRASINH BARAIYA:
SHRI MANOJ TIWARI:

SHRI RAJKUMAR CHAHAR:

DR. HEMANT VISHNU SAVARA:

SHRI MADHAVANENI RAGHUNANDAN RAO:

Will the Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare %% wd fharer soeamor &=

be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount disbursed to the farmers under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PMKSNY) till February 2025 particularly in Sidhi Parliamentary
Constituency;

(b) the number of farmers benefitted from the said scheme till February 2025 especially the total number of farmers in Bhopal, Shadol and Sidhi Parliamentary Constituency in Madhya Pradesh and the State of Uttarakhand;

(c) the ratio and proportion of women beneficiaries to small and marginal farmers under the said yojana, State-wise; and

(d) the details of the steps to increase awareness about the said scheme?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

Y Ud AT FoqoT TsT AN (SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)

(a) & (b): The PM-KISAN scheme is a central sector scheme launched in February 2019 by the Hon’ble Prime Minister to supplement the financial needs of cultivable land-holding farmers. Under the scheme, a financial benefit of Rs 6,000/- per year is transferred in three equal instalments, into the Aadhaar seeded bank accounts of farmers through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode.


A farmer-centric digital infrastructure has ensured the benefits of the scheme reach all the farmers across the country without involvement of any intermediaries.
Maintaining absolute transparency in registering and verifying beneficiaries, the Government of India has disbursed over Rs 3.68 lakh Cr. through 19 instaliments since inception. 19th installment of PM-Kisan scheme was released on 24th February, 2025 and more than 9.8 crore farmers received the benefits amounting to over Rs. 22,000
Crore. Out of which, more than 83.33 lakh beneficiaries are from Madhya Pradesh and more than 8.2 lakh beneficiaries are from Uttarakhand.

Under PM-Kisan, the data is not maintained Parliamentary Constituency wise.
However, the district-wise data of benefits released in Bhopal, Sehore, Shahdol,

Anuppur, Umaria, Katni, Sidhi, Singrauli Districts under 19t instalment of PM-KISAN

is as follows:
S.No District Name No. of Beneficiaries | Amount Disbursed (in Rs. Crore)
1 BHOPAL 60,808 12.92
2 SEHORE 1,68,995 35.37
3 SHAHDOL 1,15,396 24.37
4 ANUPPUR 86,873 18.59
5 UMARIA 88,516 19.14
6 KATNI 1,56,472 34.48
7 SIDHI 1,32,873 29.27
8 SINGRAULI 1,40,672 30.58

(c): The PM-KISAN Scheme is applicable for all farmers irrespective of the size of their landholding; except to those falling under exclusion criteria of the scheme. State-wise details of women beneficiaries benefited under 19t instalment of PM-KISAN is attached at Annexure.

(d): The Government of India and State Governments undertake several activities for the publicity of PM-KISAN across the nation, including print advertisements in newspapers at regular intervals, outreach through social media, programs on DD Kisan, etc. Furthermore, the Ministry also provides administrative expenses to the

States/UTs for the implementation of PM-KISAN, including publicity/awareness drives.


Annexure
State-wise details of women beneficiaries benefitted under 19t instalment of

PM-KISAN
State Name No_. of_ Amount Disbursed
Beneficeries (Rs. Crore)
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 4,954 1.18
ANDHRA PRADESH 14,31,134 307.12
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 50,154 11.83
ASSAM 5,03,528 118.22
BIHAR 23,45,194 493.24
CHHATTISGARH 5,08,979 125.16
DELHI 1,916 0.44
GOA 887 0.19
GUJARAT 14,58,974 341.79
HARYANA 2,76,531 64.72
HIMACHAL PRADESH 1,45,135 36.95
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 92,949 22.70
JHARKHAND 6,62,911 261.66
KARNATAKA 10,46,967 219.11
KERALA 12,78,105 289.60
LADAKH 3,001 0.64
LAKSHADWEEP 1,153 0.25
MADHYA PRADESH 17,63,844 383.10
MAHARASHTRA 18,44,200 407.68
MANIPUR 98,797 68.26
MEGHALAYA 1,34,372 32.77
MIZORAM 55,396 21.08
NAGALAND 1,03,313 27.83
ODISHA 8,74,722 253.71
PUDUCHERRY 2,963 0.62
PUNJAB 10,765 2.66
RAJASTHAN 24,15,602 591.82
SIKKIM 8,300 2.08
TAMIL NADU 5,07,731 112.01
TELANGANA 8,81,189 185.70
THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND
DAMAN AND DIU 2,730 0.60
TRIPURA 54,793 12.25
UTTAR PRADESH 45,76,642 1,179.75
UTTARAKHAND 1,42,775 32.79
WEST BENGAL 8,31,998 180.51
Grand Total 2,41,22,604 5,790.03
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